

IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY
ORDINARY ORIGINAL CIVIL JURISDICTION
IN ITS COMMERCIAL DIVISION

COMMERCIAL IP SUIT NO. 507 OF 2016

Khursheed Anwar Mohammad Ali And Anr

..Plaintiffs

Versus

Arya Herbals And Anr

..Defendants

Mr. Rajas Panandikar i/b MAG Legal for Plaintiff.

Ms. Chaitali Jadhav i/b Mehul Jha for Defendants.

CORAM : ARIF S. DOCTOR, J.
DATE : 23rd DECEMBER, 2025

P.C.

1. It is pointed out that this Court had by an order dated 23rd August, 2019 framed the following issues;

"(a) That this Hon'ble Court be pleased to frame issue as follows.

"Whether the Plaintiffs prove that the registration of the trade mark "MOREFEEDFINE" registered in favour of the Defendant No.2 is not valid and liable to be cancelled?"

(b) That this Hon'ble Court be pleased to grant leave under Section 124 of the Trade Marks Act, 1999 to the Plaintiffs to proceed with the application for rectification filed for cancellation of the trade mark "MOREFEEDFINE" registered in favour of the Defendant No.2, before Intellectual Property Appellate Board (IPAB) in accordance with the law."

2. Therefore, let the Plaintiff file Affidavit of evidence of all the Plaintiff's

witnesses accompanied with compilation of documents and the affidavit of documents.

3. Stand over to **27th January, 2026** for marking of documents.

[ARIF S. DOCTOR, J.]